

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington

NO. 54158-1-II
8/19/2020 4:50 PM
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

STEPHANIE ANN DUGGER,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 18-1-01352-18

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

CHAD M. ENRIGHT
Prosecuting Attorney

JOHN L. CROSS
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 328-1577

SERVICE

Catherine E. Glinski
Po Box 761
Manchester, Wa 98353
Email: cathyglinski@wavecable.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1

 B. FACTS.....1

III. ARGUMENT6

 A. MS. YAMANAKA DID NOT TESTIFY BECAUSE THE DEFENSE CONCEDED THAT THERE WAS NO FACTUAL NEXUS BETWEEN DUGGER’S PANICK DISORDER AND THE INCIDENT AND THEREFORE NO ISSUE WAS PRESERVED AND EVEN IF PRESERVED THERE WAS NO ABUSE OF DISCRETION BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE WAS IRRELEVANT.6

IV. CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>State v. Blackwell</i> , 120 Wn.2d 822, 845 P.2d 1017 (1993)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Clark</i> , 139 Wn.2d 152, 985 P.2d 377 (1999)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Davis</i> , 141 Wn.2d 798, 10 P.3d 977 (2000)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Lynn</i> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 149 Wn.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Stubsjoen</i> , 48 Wn. App. 139, 738 P.2d 306 (1987)..... | 10 |

RULES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|--------------------|-------|
| ER 401 | 9, 10 |
| RAP 2.5..... | 9 |
| RAP 2.5(a) | 8 |
| RAP 2.5(a)(3)..... | 8 |

TREATISES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>K. Tegland, Wash.Prac.</i> § 336 (2d ed. 1982)..... | 11 |
